## AN ORDINANCE TO AME

## Township of Delaware Ordinance No. 2024-04

ÂÑ ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DELAWARE, COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, CHAPTER 369 THEREOF, ENTITLED "FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS AND VENDING MACHINES" TO AMEND **PERMIT FEE** 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Delaware, County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey as follows: Section 1. Section 369-5 of Chapter 369, Food Establishments and Vending Machines, of the Code of the Township of Delaware is hereby amended to increase the fee for food permits, to read as follows:

§ 369-5. The fee for the issuance of the permit shall be \$235. The fee shall be waived for all nonprofit corporations, such as fire companies, rescue squads, churches, etc.

Section 2. Effective date.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and publication as required by law.

ATTEST:

Diana Rumage

és Waltman

Jamy

Acting Clerk

Introduction: March 11, 2024 Published: March 14, 2024

Second Reading/Adoption: April 8, 2024

Published:

Absent Abstain Adoption of Ordinance 2024-04 - Roll Call Vote ž X X Second Motion James Waltman, Mayor Township Committee Susan Lockwood Joseph Vocke Chad Bower

AMEND THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DELAWARE, COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, CHAPTER I hereby certify that the attached ordinance is a true and correct copy of an ordinance entitled AN ORDINANCE TO which was introduced at the meeting of the Township of Delaware Township Committee on March 11, 2024 and 369 THEREOF, ENTITLED "FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS AND VENDING MACHINES" TO AMEND PERMIT FEE adopted at the meeting of the Township of Delaware Township Committee on April 8, 2024.

Hana Rumage

Diana Rumage, Acting Clerk